

No. 16-111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

—v.—

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS OF COLORADO

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* TRANSGENDER
LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOHN D. WINTER
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY S. GINSBERG
LAUREN M. CAPACCIO
PETER SHAKRO
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000
jwinter@pbwt.com

JILLIAN T. WEISS
AMY K.W. HELFANT
DONNA M. LEVINSOHN
SEAN P. MADDEN
TRANSGENDER LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
20 West 20th Street, Suite 705
New York, New York 10011
(646) 862-9396
dlevinsohn@transgenderlegal.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Transgender Legal Defense and Education Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Transgender Individuals Face Pervasive Discrimination on the Basis of Gender Identity and Expression	5
II. Anti-Discrimination Laws Are States’ Primary Means of Eliminating Discrimination on the Basis of Protected Characteristics, Including Gender Identity and Expression	12
A. History and Structure of Public Accommodations Laws	13
B. States Have a Compelling Interest in Eliminating Discrimination in Public Places and the Dignitary Harms Such Discrimination Inflicts.....	17
C. The Constitution Does Not Require an Exemption to Anti-Discrimination Laws	20
III. Creating an Exemption to Anti- Discrimination Laws Would Eviscerate Protections for Transgender Individuals	23
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Adkins v. City of New York</i> , 143 F. Supp.3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	6
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 193 F. Supp.3d 677, 693-94, 709 (S.D. Miss. 2016)	25
<i>Blachana, LLC v. Oregon BOLI</i> , 359 P.3d 574 (Or. 2015)	16
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist.</i> <i>v. U.S. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016)	6
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	24
<i>Brocksmith v. United States</i> , 99 A.3d 690 (D.C. 2014)	7
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966)	22
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	26
<i>Bumpus v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 2008 NYLJ LEXIS 1169 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 13, 2008)	17
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989)	22
<i>Crosswaith v. Bergin</i> , 35 P.2d 848 (Co. 1934)	18

	PAGE(S)
<i>Daniel v. Paul</i> , 395 U.S. 298 (1969)	18
<i>Doe v. City of New York</i> , 42 Misc. 3d 502 (2013)	16
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	4-5, 20, 24
<i>Enriquez v. West Jersey Health Sys.</i> , 342 N.J. Super. 501 (N.J. App. Div. 2001)	14
<i>Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017)	6, 25
<i>Gregory v. Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 111 (1969)	21
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	12, 18
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	24
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	20, 28
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	12, 21
<i>Lie v. Sky Pub. Corp.</i> , 15 Mass L. Rptr. 412 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2002)	14
<i>New York State Club Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	20

	PAGE(S)
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (S.C. 1966)	26
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	28
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 25 (2015)	13, 16
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	28
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	16, 29
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academ. & Institutional Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	21, 22, 28
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	28
<i>Smith v. City of Jacksonville Corr. Inst.</i> , 1991 WL 833882, Order No. 88-5451 (Fla. Div. Admin. Hrgs. 1991)	14
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	3
<i>State by McClure v. Sports & Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985)	26
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lindsey</i> , No. 16-4094, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153014 (D. Minn. Sep. 20, 2017)	16, 23, 28

	PAGE(S)
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	22
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	24
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	6, 7
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)	28
Statutes/Regulations	
Cal. Civ. Code §§ 51(b), 51(e)(4)	14
3 Colo. Code Regs. § 708-1.....	15
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 24-34-402.....	15
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-301(7)	14
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-64.....	14
D.C. Code § 2-1402.31	14
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 4501	14
Hawaii Rev. Stat. § 489-3.....	14
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/1-102.....	14
Iowa Code Ann. § 216.7	14
5 M.R.S.A. § 4552	17
Mass. Gen. Laws, ch. 272 § 92A	14
Md. Code Ann. § 20-304	14
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 4592	14
Minn. Stat. § 363A.11	13, 14

	PAGE(S)
Miss. Laws 2016	25
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 354-A:1	14
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-3	19
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-4	14
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 28-1-7(F)	14
9 N.Y.C.C.R. § 466.13	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 651.070	14
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.403	14, 17
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-24-2	14
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9, § 4502(a)	14
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.215	14
Other Authorities	
Am. Psychol. Ass'n, <i>Guidelines for Psychological Practice with Transgender and Gender Nonconforming People</i>	5
Aruna Saraswat et al., <i>Evidence Supporting the Biologic Nature of Gender Identity</i> , 21 <i>Endocrine Practice</i> 199 (2015).	25
A. Sandoval-Strausz, <i>Travelers, Strangers, and Jim Crow: Law, Public Accommodations, and Civil Rights in America</i> , 23 <i>Law & Hist. Rev.</i> 53, 78 (2005)	16

Bockting, et al., <i>Adult Development and Quality of Life of Transgender and Gender Nonconforming People</i> , 23 <i>Current Opinion in Endocrinology</i> 188 (2016)	8
Claire Ainsworth, <i>Sex Redefined</i> , 518 <i>Nature</i> 288 (Feb. 18, 2015)	25
Flores et al., Williams Institute, <i>Age of Individuals Who Identify as Transgender in the United States</i> 2 (2017)	5, 15
Governor Andrew Cuomo, <i>First Executive in the Nation to Issue State-Wide Regulations Prohibiting Harassment and Discrimination on the Basis of Gender Identity, Transgender Status or Gender Dysphoria</i> (Oct. 22, 2015), https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-introduces-regulations-protect-transgender-new-yorkers-unlawful-discrimination	13
Jaime M. Grant, <i>Injustice at Every Turn: A Report of the National Transgender Discrimination Survey</i> 5 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
James, S. E., Herman, J. L., Rankin, S., Keisling, M., Mottet, L., & Anafi, M., National Center for Transgender Equality, <i>The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey</i> 231 (2016).....	5
Joseph W. Singer, <i>No Right to Exclude: Public Accommodations and Private Property</i> , 90 <i>Northwestern L. Rev.</i> 1283 (1996)	12

Lisa G. Lerman & Annette K. Sanderson, <i>Discrimination in Access to Public Places: A Survey of State and Federal Public Accommodations Laws</i> , 7 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE 215 (1978)12,	13, 17
Lisa Miller & Eric Grollman, <i>The Social Costs of Gender Nonconformity for Transgender Adults: Implications for Discrimination and Health</i> , 30 Sociological Forum 809 (Sept. 2015)	8
McKinney’s New York Executive Law § 290(3)..	18
Movement Advancement Project, <i>Equality Maps: Non-Discrimination Laws</i> , available at http://www.lgbtmap.org/equality- maps/non_discrimination_laws	14, 15
Stanley R. Vance, Jr. et al., <i>Psychological and Medical Care of Gender Nonconforming Youth</i> , 134 Pediatrics 1184 (Nov. 2014)	25
Veronica Meade-Kelly, <i>Categorical Denial</i> , UCLA Health <i>U</i> Magazine, Vol. 35, No. 2 (Spring 2015)	25
Williams Institute, <i>Suicide Attempts Among Transgender and Gender Non-Conforming Adults 2</i> (2016), https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp- content/uploads/AFSP-Williams-Suicide- Report-Final.pdf	7
